

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. 98 CA 836

BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AS AN AMICUS CURIAE

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF BOULDER,

Plaintiff-Appellee and Cross-Appellant

v.

CITY OF BROOMFIELD, COLORADO, CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BROOMFIELD, AND BROOMFIELD URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY

Defendants-Appellants and Cross Appellees

On appeal from the District Court, County of Boulder, Civil Action No. 95 CV
1430-3, Honorable Richard Hart, District Judge

COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
David W. Broadwell, #12177
1144 Sherman St.
Denver, CO 80203-2207

October 5, 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Interests of the League	1
II. Issues Presented for Review	2
III. Statement of the Case	3
IV. Summary of Argument	3
V. Argument	5
A. An urban renewal authority is not a local government and therefore is not subject to TABOR at all.	
B. The approval of an urban renewal plan does not constitute a “tax policy change resulting in a net tax revenue gain to any district” under TABOR and therefore does not require advance voter approval.	
C. Counties lack standing to challenge the statutory procedures for approval of an urban renewal plan on the theory that those procedures somehow violate TABOR.	
VI. Conclusion	15

Appendix A: Formal Opinion of Gale A. Norton, Attorney General, No. 95-2.

Appendix B: Formal Opinion of Gale A. Norton, Attorney General, No. 96-1.

Appendix C: Excerpt from *Colorado Land Planning and Development Law*, Colorado Chapter, American Planning Association, (4th ed., 1992).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. People</i> , 617 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1980)	7
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994)	6, 7
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Dougherty Dawkins Strand & Bigelow Inc.</i> , 890 P.2d 199 (Colo. App. 1994)	6, 7
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Eagle County v. Fixed Base Operators, Inc.</i> , 939 P.2d 464 (Colo. App. (1997))	7
<i>Bolt v. Arapahoe County School District Number Six</i> , 898 P.2d 525, (Colo. 1995)	7
<i>C.B. & Q Ry. Co. School District</i> , 63 Colo. 159, 165 P.260 (1917)	9
<i>Campbell v. Orchard Mesa Irrigation District</i> , 97SA 303	8, 12
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 895 P.2d 1105 (Colo. App. 1994)	15
<i>Denver Urban Renewal Authority v. Byrne</i> , 618 P.2d 1374 (Colo. 1980)	5, 8, 12, 14
<i>East Grand School District No. 2 v. Town of Winter Park</i> , 739 P.2d 862 (Colo. App. 1987)	10
<i>James v. Board of Commissioners of the Denver Urban Renewal Authority</i> , 611 P.2d 976 (Colo. 1980)	6
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Public Highway Authority</i> , 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995)	6
<i>Romer v. Board of County Commissioners of the County of Weld</i> , 897 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1995)	7, 14
<i>Romer v. Fountain Sanitation District</i> , 899 P.2d 37 (Colo. 1995)	14
<i>Submission of Interrogatories on Senate Bill 93-74</i> , 852 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1993)	7
<i>City of Wheat Ridge v. Cervený</i> , 913 P.2d 1110 (Colo. 1996)	7
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996)	6, 7

Constitution and Statutes

Colo. Const. Art. X §20 (2)(b) 1, 5

Colo. Const. Art. X § 20 (2)(d) 6

Colo. Const. Art. X §20 (1) 6

Colo. Const. Art. X § 20 (4)(a) 4, 10, 11, 12, 13

Colo. Const. Art. X § 20 (9) 14

§ 24-77-102 C.R.S. 6, 8

§ 31-25-101, C.R.S. 9

§ 31-25-103(1), C.R.S. 7

§ 31-25-104(1)(b), C.R.S. 7

§ 31-23-105, C.R.S. 9

§ 31-25-107(9), C.R.S. 9, 12

§ 31-25-113, C.R.S. 9

Other

Colorado Land Planning and Development Law, Colorado Chapter, American
Planning Association (4th ed., 1992) 5

McQuillen, Law of Municipal Corporations, §2.29(a), 2.13. 7

Formal Attorney General’s Opinion No. 95-2 11

Formal Attorney General’s Opinion No. 96-1 11
